

No. 19-56240

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

HELEN LOTSOFF; ASHLEIGH HARTMAN, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

FCTI, INC.; DOES, 1-50, inclusive,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of  
California, No. 18-cv-2033-AJB-MDD (Hon. Anthony J. Battaglia)

---

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Evan M. Tager  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Daniel E. Jones  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The <i>McGill</i> Rule Applies Only When A Plaintiff Is Seeking A Public Injunction .....	7
A. The District Court’s Approach Conflicts With <i>McGill</i> Itself.....	7
B. The District Court’s Approach Also Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Numerous District Courts....	10
C. The District Court’s Approach Ignores That Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge Contractual Provisions That Do Not Apply To Them.....	14
D. The Existence Of A Non-Severability Clause Does Not Justify Declaring An Arbitration Agreement That Contains A Waiver Of Public Injunctions Unenforceable Across The Board.....	17
E. The District Court’s Approach Violates The FAA.....	23
II. The Injunctive Relief Sought Here Is Quintessentially Private Relief.....	26
A. California Law Distinguishes Public Injunctions From Injunctions Benefiting An Individual Plaintiff Or A Class Of Similarly Situated Individuals .....	27
B. The Requested Injunction In This Case Would Not Benefit The General Public.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	24
<i>Adair v. Stockton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 1436 (2008) .....	22
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	24
<i>Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1362165 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2011).....	15
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6, 24
<i>Bell-Sparrow v. SFG*Proschoicebeauty</i> , 2019 WL 1201835 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2019) .....	13
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....	28
<i>Candelario v. Rip Curl, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6820403 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2016) .....	16
<i>Clifford v. Quest Software Inc.</i> , 38 Cal. App. 5th 745 (2019) .....	9, 10, 27, 28
<i>Croucier v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , 2018 WL 2836889 (S.D. Cal. June 11, 2018).....	13, 19, 31
<i>Delisle v. Speedy Cash</i> , --- F. App'x ----, 2020 WL 3057464 (9th Cir. June 9, 2020).....	12, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Delisle v. Speedy Cash</i> , 2019 WL 2423090 (S.D. Cal. June 10, 2019).....	13
<i>Edgerly v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 713 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	24
<i>Eiess v. USAA Fed. Savings Bank</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	12
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	24
<i>Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Hecht v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 6139911 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2016).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Facter</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 967 (2013).....	22
<i>Johnson v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2018 WL 4726042 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank National Association</i> , 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5, 10, 11, 27
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	6
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lee v. American Express Travel Related Servs.</i> , 348 F. App'x 205 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Lee v. American Express Travel Related Servs.</i> , 2007 WL 4287557 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2007) .....	14
<i>M Resorts, Ltd. v. New England Life Ins.</i> , 2019 WL 6840396 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2019).....	12, 32
<i>Makarowski v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1765661 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2009) .....	20
<i>Marathon Entm't, Inc. v. Blasi</i> , 174 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2008).....	22
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	6
<i>McArdle v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 772 F. App'x 575 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	25
<i>MKB Mgmt., Inc. v. Melikian</i> , 184 Cal. App. 4th 796 (2010) .....	22
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>Parisi v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Poublon v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Rappley v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3835259 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2017).....	13, 19
<i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959) .....	6
<i>Roberts v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 801 F. App'x 492 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	24
<i>Rubin v. J. Crew Grp.</i> , 2017 WL 1170854 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2017) .....	16
<i>Sponheim v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 2498938 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019) .....	13, 30, 31, 32
<i>Tillage v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 772 F. App'x 569 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Vasquez v. Libre by Nexus, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5623791 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2018).....	13
<i>Whitworth v. SolarCity Corp.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	15, 21, 23
<i>Wright v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4676580 (C.D. Cal. June 1, 2017) .....	13, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1599 .....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
N.J.S.A. §§ 56:12-14 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
